

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

GARY & KATHY HENRY, ET AL.,

Property Owners-Appellees,

v.

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Docket No. 328716

Saginaw County Circuit Court
LC No. 03-047775-NZ

Hon. Patrick J. McGraw

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK
AND STONE, P.L.C.
BRIAN M. SCHWARTZ (P69018)
150 West Jefferson
Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-6420

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN (*pro hac vice*)
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/23/2017 12:14:42 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Michigan Has Rightly Rejected The Continuing Violations Doctrine
 Which Deprives Parties Of The Finality That Michigan Limitations Law
 Provides..... 3

 A. Michigan Rejects The Continuing Violations Doctrine..... 3

 B. Michigan’s Rejection Of The Doctrine Protects Finality And
 Reliance Interests That Are Of Great Importance To Businesses. 6

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims, Which Seek The Benefit Of The Rejected Continuing
 Violations Doctrine, Are Time-Barred. 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Gabelli v SEC</i> , 133 S Ct 1216 (2013).....	6, 9
State Cases	
<i>Connelly v Paul Ruddy’s Equip Repair & Serv Co</i> , 388 Mich 146, 200 NW2d 70 (1972).....	4
<i>Garg v Macomb Country Community Mental Health Services</i> , 472 Mich 263, 696 NW2d 646 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horvath v Delida</i> , 213 Mich App 620, 540 NW2d 762 (1995).....	7
<i>Lothian v City of Detroit</i> , 414 Mich 160, 324 NW2d 9 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Marilyn Froling Revocable Living Trust v Bloomfield Hills Country Club</i> , 283 Mich App 264, 769 NW2d 234 (2009).....	5
<i>Schaendorf v Consumers Energy Co</i> , 275 Mich App 507, 739 NW2d 402 (2007).....	5
<i>Smith v Quality Const Co</i> , 200 Mich App 297, 503 NW2d 753 (1993).....	6
<i>Smith v Smith’s Estate</i> , 91 Mich 7, 51 NW 694 (1892).....	6
<i>Terlecki v Stewart</i> , 278 Mich App 644, 754 NW2d 899 (2008).....	4
<i>Trentadue v Buckler Auto Lawn Sprinkler Co</i> , 479 Mich 378, 738 NW2d 664 (2007).....	3
State Statutes	
MCL 600.5805(10).....	3
MCL 600.5827.....	3
Other Authorities	
58 Am Jur 2d, Nuisances, § 221 (2012).....	3
54 CJS, Limitations of Actions, § 236 (2010).....	3
EPA, <i>Study of Dioxin & Other Toxic Pollutants: Midland, Michigan</i> (Apr. 1985).....	8

EPA Publ No 905/4-88-03, *Dow Chemical Wastewater Characterization Study; Tittabawassee River Sediments and Native Fish* (June 1986), available at <http://tinyurl.com/EPA86Publication>8

Kyle Graham, *The Continuing Violations Doctrine*, 43 *Gonzaga L Rev* 271 (2008).....7
